No. 221, A.]

[Published May 26, 1921.

## CHAPTER 275.

AN ACT to amend subsection (5), paragraph (a) of subsection (6), paragraph (a) of subsection (7) and subsections (9) and (11) of section 29.33 of the statutes, relating to fish and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (5), paragraph (a) of subsection (6), paragraph (a) of subsection (7) and subsections (9) and (11) of section 29.33 of the statutes are amended to read: (29.33) (5) The following waters are reserve waters, and no nets of any kind shall be set therein, namely: In Lake Superior within one-fourth mile from the entry of the channel between Wisconsin Point and Minnesota Point, or from any harbor, pier or breakwater, or from the mouth of any stream flowing into Lake Superior, or from the shore line of Douglas county, or within two miles from the shore line of Chequamegon Bay from the commercial dock in the city of Washburn, Bayfield county, to the state line of Michigan. In \* \* \* within one-fourth mile of any harbor, Lake Michigan pier or breakwater, or from the mouth of any stream flowing into Lake Michigan or Green Bay, or within one mile from any harbor, pier or breakwater in Milwaukee county, or within one mile from the shore line of Milwaukee county. In the waters of Lake Michigan or Green Bay no gill net shall be set within one-fourth mile from the shore line of Door county, except south of Limekiln Bluff in said county, and no net of any kind shall be used in the following bays or harbors in Door county, namely: Sturgeon Bay, Little Sturgeon Bay, Riley's Bay, Egg Harbor, Fish Creek Harbor, Eagle Harbor, Baileys Harbor, Mud Bay, North Bay, Rowleys Bay, and Washington Harbor, Jackson Harbor and Detroit Harbor in Washington Island.

- (6) (a) In Green Bay there shall be a close season on lake trout and whitefish from October 21 to November 21. A close season for pike and pickerel from March 10 to May 1. A close season for all varieties of fish, except lake trout, \* \* \* whitefish, carp and herring from the \* \* \* fifteenth day of April to the \* \* \* twentieth day of May, inclusive.
- (7) (a) In Green Bay nets with a mesh not less than four inches may be used for the taking of lake trout and whitefish.

Gill nets with a mesh not less than two and three-eighth inches may be used for taking herring, chub, bluefin, or perch. Seines with a mesh of not less than three inches, and pound nets with a mesh of not more than two inches in the pound may be used. No nets of any kind shall be set for the purpose of catching any variety of fish during the close season for such fish. \* \* \* During the period from January 1 to March 10 gill nets with a mesh of two and one-eighth inches may be used under the ice for the purpose of catching herring. No perch shall be caught or taken from the waters of Green Bay proper or Lake Michigan between April \* \* \* 15 and May \* \* \* 20 in each year.

(9) No licensee of any net or set hooks shall transport or cause to be transported, fish of any of the varieties mentioned in this subsection of a length less than that specified for each variety; and such measurement of length shall be taken in a straight line from the tip of the nose to the utmost end of the tail fin, except that the measurement of dressed fish be of the length of the carcass, namely:

Lake trout	.12	inc	hes		
White fish	.13	inc	hes		
Suckers	.*	*	*	12	inches
Buffalo	.18	inc	hes		
* * *					
Suckers with head and tail off				9	inches
Perch	. 7	inc	hes		
Perch with head and tail off	. 4	inc	hes		
Pike	.13	inc	hes		
Pike with head and tail off	.10	inc	hes		
Pickerel	16	inc	ches		
Pickerel with head and tail off	.11	inc	ches		
Catfish	.*	*	*	<i>20</i>	inches
Catfish with head off					
Any other variety	.*	*	*	8	inches

<sup>\* \* \*</sup> All carp caught in any net by any commercial fisherman shall in no case be returned to the water.

<sup>(11)</sup> Any violation of subsections (1), (5), (6), (7), (8). (9), and (10) of section 29.33 shall be punished by a fine of not less than \* \* \* one hundred fifty dollars nor more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than six months nor more than nine months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1921.

No. 336, A.]

[Published May 26, 1921.

## CHAPTER 276.

AN ACT to create section 926—158 of the statutes, empowering cities of the first class to furnish material and do the work for resurfacing macadamized streets with tar macadam and to assess the cost thereof to the abutting property.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 926-158. In any city of the first class, however incorporated, the common council may, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of public works, or officer, board or body having supervision of street paving, authorize the furnishing of materials and doing of work for the resurfacing of macadamized streets with tar macadam directly by the city without the making of an estimate or the letting of a formal contract. The entire cost of such resurfacing to the center of the roadway shall be assessed against the abutting property and such assessment placed upon the tax roll and collected as other city taxes are collected. Such assessments shall be payable in the manner as now provided in section 959-35e, and the cost of the construction of such street or roadway assessed against and paid by the abutting property owners thereon shall, when a permanent pavement or improvement is thereafter constructed on such street or roadway, constitute a credit or offset in favor of such abutting property owner upon the assessment limit as provided by law for the construction and payment thereof of permanent improvements and pavements.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication

Approved May 24, 1921.